03-27-2002 FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE REC SHEET (Rev. 06/93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 102032886 To the Honorable Commissioner for P. attached original document(s) or copy(ies). 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): VERSA TECH LLC Name: AMERICAN INLINE FINISHING, LLC Internal Address: 3.18.02 Street Address: 7001 Adams Street Willowbrook, Illinois 60521 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ■ Merger OI : HIN SI NAM NE. TO Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other: Execution Date: Feb. 25, 2002 4. Nature of submission: New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# _____ ☐Correction of PTO error Reel #: Frame #: _____ Corrective Document Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐Yes ■ No Reel #: _____ Frame #: _ ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 139343-0002 5. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Patent No(s). A. Patent Application No(s). 4,6<u>40,1</u>65 4,846,030 □Yes No Additional numbers attached? 7. Total number of applications/patents involved: Correspondent name and address: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ __80.00 MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW Enclosed 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 1700 50<u>1965</u> Authorized to be charged to deposit account # CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611-4212 Authorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies) Direct telephone calls to: Larry L. Saret at telephone no. (312) 661-2100 or fax no. (312) 661-0029 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) CERTIFICATE OF MAILING I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231 on March 4, 2002 Typed name: Robbi Shew DO NOT USE THIS SPACE /CO/EVUE DOTKING 30.00 UP FC:581 Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized. MARCH 4, 2002 X. Aun Larry L. Saret

Name of Person Signing Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Signature

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Assignment is made effective _________, between VersaTech LLC, an Illinois limited liability company having its principal place of business at 7001 Adams Street, Willowbrook, Illinois 60521 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and American Inline Finishing, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, having its principal place of business at

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and owns the United States patents identified in Addendum A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee have agreed to the assignment hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor:

- 1. Assignor hereby agrees to assign and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever all its right, title and interest to the patents identified in Addendum A attached hereto.
- 2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all its rights to sue for past infringement of said patents and to recover any and all damages and awards for such infringement.
- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration, execute any and all papers necessary or deemed to be necessary by Assignee or its successors or assigns to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 012707 FRAME: 0002

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers.

VersaTech LLC

Name: RAGMOND D. M. MAHEN!
Title: MANAGER

Date: 02/25/c2

American Inline Finishing, LLC

By Milan M. Posherich Name: Milan Fechanich Title: Marriger

Date: 2/25/02

ADDENDUM A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

<u>PATENT NO.</u>	<u>ISSUED</u>	INVENTOR(S)	TITLE
4,640,165	2/3/1987	McMahon et al.	ROTARY KNIFE SYSTEM
4,846,030	7/11/1989	McMahon et al.	SCRAP REMOVAL APPARATUS AND METHOD

S:\CLIENT\139343\0002\C0082711.BKA 02/25/02 12:21 PM

RECORDED: 03/18/2002

PATENT
REEL: 012707 FRAME: 0004